

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NEW YORK                      COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

---

RENEW 81 FOR ALL, by its president Frank L. Fowler,  
CHARLES GARLAND, GARLAND BROTHERS FUNERAL HOME,  
NATHAN GUNN, ANN MARIE TALIERCIO,  
TOWN OF DEWITT, TOWN OF SALINA, and TOWN OF TULLY,

Petitioners,

vs.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ, in her official capacity as the  
Commissioner of New York State Department of Transportation,  
NICOLAS CHOUBAH, P.E., in his official capacity as the  
New York State Department of Transportation Chief Engineer, and  
MARK FRECHETTE, P.E., in his official capacity as the  
New York State Department of Transportation I-81 Project Director,

Respondents,

and

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,  
and JOHN DOES,

Interested or Necessary Parties.

---

**MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW**

Index No.: 007925/2022

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

**KNAUF SHAW LLP**  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
Alan J. Knauf, Esq.,  
Linda R. Shaw, Esq.,  
Jonathan R. Tantillo, Esq.,  
Will Kellermeyer, Esq., and  
Samantha Rubino, Esq., of Counsel  
1400 Crossroads Building  
2 State Street  
Rochester, New York 14614  
Tel.: (585) 546-8430

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 2

    LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

    POINT ONE

        THE APPROVALS MUST BE ANNULLED  
DUE TO FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEQRA..... 4

            A. Literal SEQRA Compliance Was Required..... 4

            B. EIS Requirements..... 5

            C. Respondents Failed to Address Significant Impacts in the EIS ..... 7

                1. The FEIS Failed to Adequately Address Air Quality and GHG Impacts ..... 8

                2. The FEIS Failed to Adequately Address Traffic Impacts..... 9

                3. The FEIS Failed to Adequately Address Impacts to Ecology ..... 11

                4. The FEIS Failed to Adequately Address Additional Impacts..... 13

            D. The FEIS Failed to Adequately Consider Alternatives..... 13

            E. Respondents Failed to Comply with the Substantive Requirement  
            to Avoid or Minimize Environmental Impacts ..... 15

            F. SEQRA Review Was Impermissibly Segmented ..... 16

            G. Respondents Failed to Assess Cumulative Impacts ..... 19

    POINT TWO

        NYS DOT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH CLCPA § 7(2) AND  
PERFORM A PROPER GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS  
AND MITIGATION ANALYSIS ..... 21

POINT THREE

RESPONDENTS VIOLATED  
THE SMART GROWTH ACT .....28

    A. Petitioner Towns Have a Right of Action Against NYSDOT  
    Under the New York State Smart Growth Public Infrastructure Policy Act .....28

        1. Private Rights of Action Exclude Municipalities .....28

        2. A CPLR Article 78 Proceeding is Still Permitted.....30

    B. The Project Is Inconsistent with the Smart Growth Act’s Criteria  
    for a Public Infrastructure Project.....30

POINT FOUR

THE RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE GREEN AMENDMENT  
WHICH REQUIRES GOVERNMENTAL DECISIONS TO  
ACCOUNT FOR A HEALTHFUL ENVIRONMENT .....32

CONCLUSION.....35

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Akpan v. Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990) .....	6
<i>Badura v. Guelli</i> , 94 A.D.2d 972 (4th Dep't 1983) .....	4
<i>Baker v. Village of Elmsford</i> , 70 A.D.3d 181 (2d Dep't 2009) .....	7
<i>Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Svcs. of Albany-Schoharie-Schenectady-Saratoga Cntys. v. Town of Colonie</i> , 268 A.D.2d 838 (3d Dep't 2000) .....	6
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996) .....	34
<i>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Association v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995) .....	3
<i>Chinese Staff and Workers Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) .....	20
<i>Citizens For Preservation of Windsor Terrace v. Smith</i> , 130 Misc.2d 967 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1986) .....	13
<i>City of Buffalo v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 184 Misc. 2d 243 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2000) .....	17
<i>City of Glens Falls v. Board of Educ. of Glens Falls City School Dist.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 233 (3d Dep't 1982) .....	7
<i>City of Oswego v. Port of Oswego Authority, Oswego Co.</i> Index No. EFC-2021-1024 (Sup. Ct. Oswego Co. 2021) .....	4
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling v. Bd. of Estimate</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988) .....	17
<i>Danskammer Energy LLC v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 208 Misc.3d 196 (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2022) .....	24
<i>Devitt v. Heimbach</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 925 (1983) .....	5

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>D.J.C.V., v. USA,</i> 2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2022) .....	34
<i>Downing v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</i> 64 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2019) .....	29
<i>Falcon Group Limited Liability Co. v. Town/Village of Harrison Planning Bd.,</i> 131 A.D.3d 1237 (2d Dep't 2015).....	7, 14, 16
<i>Ferrari v. Town of Penfield Planning Board,</i> 181 A.D.2d 149 (4th Dep't 1992) .....	3, 5
<i>Finn's Liquor Shop, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 24 N.Y.2d 647 (1969) .....	34
<i>H.O.M.E.S. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.,</i> 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep't 1979).....	10
<i>Industrial Liaison Committee of Niagara Falls Area Chamber of Commerce v. Williams,</i> 72 N.Y.2d 137 (1988) .....	6
<i>Iroquois Cent. School Dist. v. Zagata,</i> 241 A.D.2d 945 (4th Dep't 1997).....	20
<i>Jackson v. New York State Urban Development Corp.,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) .....	6
<i>Jacobsen v. Brown,</i> 231 A.D.2d 636 (2d Dep't 1996) .....	3
<i>King v. Saratoga Board of Supervisors,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996) .....	4
<i>KMO-361 Associates v. Davies,</i> 204 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep't 1994) .....	3
<i>Leibring v. Planning Board of the Town of Newfane,</i> 144 A.D.2d 903 (4th Dep't 1988).....	3
<i>Long Island Pine Barrens Soc., Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Brookhaven,</i> 80 N.Y.2d 500 (1992) .....	19

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merson v. McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997) .....	5
<i>MYC New York Marina, L.L.C. v. Town Bd. of East Hampton</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 751 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2007) .....	18
<i>Pell v. Board of Education of Union Free School District No. 1</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) .....	3
<i>Penfield Panorama Area Community, Inc. v. Town of Penfield Planning Bd.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 342 (4th Dep't 1999) .....	7, 17, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497, 517 (1961) .....	32
<i>Riverso v. Rockland Co. Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 764 (2d Dep't 2012) .....	18
<i>Rochester Eastside Residents for Appropriate Dev., Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1678 (4th Dep't 2017) .....	19
<i>Saratoga Springs Preservation Foundation v. Boff</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1326 (3d Dep't 2013) .....	17
<i>Save Pine Bush, Inc. v. City of Albany</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 193 (1987) .....	6, 21
<i>Schweichler v. Village of Caledonia</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1281 (4th Dep't 2007) .....	20
<i>SHAD All. v. Smith Haven Mall</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 496 (1985) .....	32
<i>Sun Co., Inc. (R &amp; M) v. City of Syracuse Indus. Development Agency</i> , 209 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dep't 1995) .....	17
<i>Taxpayers Opp. to Floodmart, Ltd. v. City of Hornell IDA</i> , 212 A.D.2d 958 (4th Dep't 1995) .....	4, 5
<i>Teich v. Buchheit</i> , 221 A.D.2d 452 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	20

**CASES:**

**Page(s)**

*Tonis v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.*,  
 295 N.Y. 286 (1946) .....33

*Town of Dryden v. Tompkins County Bd. of Representatives*,  
 157 A.D.2d 316 (3d Dep't 1990) .....6

*Town of Dryden v. Tompkins County Bd. of Representatives*,  
 78 N.Y.2d 331 (1991) .....6, 14

*Town of Henrietta v. Department of Environmental Conservation of New York*,  
 76 A.D.2d 215 (4th Dep't 1980) .....6, 16

*Tri-County Taxpayers Assoc. v. Town Bd. of Queensbury*,  
 55 N.Y.2d 41 (1982) .....5

*United Refining Company of Pennsylvania v. Town of Amherst*,  
 173 A.D.3d 1810 (4th Dep't 2019) .....17

*Village of Westbury v. Dep. of Transp.*,  
 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989) .....17, 20

*Webster Associates v. Town of Webster*,  
 59 N.Y.2d 220 (1983) .....11, 14

*WEOK Broadcasting Corp. v. Planning Bd. of Lloyd*,  
 79 N.Y.2d 373 (1992) .....6

<b><u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u></b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 Salkin, <i>New York Zoning Law and Practice</i> (4th ed.) § 28:30 .....	3
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2.....	17
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.3.....	5, 17
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4.....	5
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7.....	4, 19
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9.....	14
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.11.....	16
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.15.....	7
17 NYCRR § 15.5.....	5
<i>Assembly Debate on the Green Amendment</i> (2/8/2021) .....	33
CLCPA § 7.....	21, 22, 28
CLCPA § 8.....	27
CPLR § 7803.....	3
ECL § 6-0111.....	28
ECL § 6-0107.....	30, 31, 32
ECL § 8-0103.....	4
ECL § 8-0109.....	4, 5, 6, 16
ECL § 27-0105.....	19
McKinney’s <i>Statutes</i> § 240.....	29
New York Bill Jacket, 2010 A.B. 8011, Ch. 433.....	30
New York Constitution Art. 1 § 19.....	33
